

No. 08-1521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OTIS MCDONALD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICAE CURIAE*
WOMEN STATE LEGISLATORS AND
ACADEMICS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

SARAH ANNE GERVASE
Counsel of Record
12165 Penderview Terr., Unit 1006
Fairfax, VA 22033
(571) 236-1169

M. CAROL BAMBERY
223-A C St. NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(240) 515-6134

Attorneys for Amicae Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICAE CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Second Amendment Is a Fundamental Right that Should Be Incorporated Under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	5
II. For Women, the Fundamental Right to Self-Defense Must Include the Right to Possess a Handgun in the Home.....	9
A. Women Themselves Have the Responsibility to Provide Their Own Security Within the Home	10
B. Handguns Provide Special Benefits to Women	14
C. Allowing Women to Own Handguns in Private Residences Will Not Increase Murders and Accidental Injury.....	18
III. The Harms of Denying Women the Choice to Possess a Handgun in the Home Exceed the Social Costs Claimed for Handgun Ownership.....	20
IV. It Is Not Legally Sufficient to Deny Women the Choice to Possess a Handgun by Citing Social Costs	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense Is a Privilege or Immunity of Citizens of the United States and All Other Legal Residents.....	24
A. Incorporation of the Right to Keep a Handgun in the Home for Self-Defense May Be Accomplished Through the Privileges or Immunities Clause Without Overruling the <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i>	25
B. A Renewed Privileges or Immunities Clause Supports Incorporation of the Second Amendment and Other Personal Liberties	27
C. Privileges or Immunities May Be the Best Way for Courts to Recognize Unenumerated Rights in the Future.....	30
D. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms, Recognized as a Privilege or Immunity of Citizenship, Will Apply to All Legal Residents of the United States Through the Equal Protection Clause	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	25, 28
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	28
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873).....	26
<i>Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	9
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5, 6
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	33
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8, 13
<i>Keane v. City of Chicago</i> , 240 N.E.2d 321 (Ill. 1968)	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14, 22, 31, 32
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	8
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	24
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetri- cians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	33
<i>Weiner v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 433 N.E.2d 124 (N.Y. 1982)	10
 STUDIES AND OTHER SOURCES	
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study in 93 Am. J. Pub. Health</i> (No. 7, July 2003)	18
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate.html	19, 20
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2765-66 (1866).....	29
L. Hepburn <i>et al.</i> , <i>The U.S. Gun Stock: Results From the 2004 National Firearms Survey</i> , <i>Inj. Prev.</i> 2007	3, 8
Frank Hobbs <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Demographic Trends in the 20th Century</i> , Series CENSR-4 (2002).....	11
Robert Ieda <i>et al.</i> , <i>Estimating Intruder-Related Firearms Retrievals in U.S. Households, 1994</i> , 12 <i>VIOLENCE & VICTIMS</i> 363 (1997).....	16
Gary Kleck, <i>Guns and Violence: An Interpretive Review of the Field</i> , 1 <i>SOC. PATH.</i> 12 (1995)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gary Kleck, <i>Policy Lessons From Recent Gun Control Research</i> , 49 <i>Law and Contemporary Problems</i> 35 (No. 1, Winter 1986)	16
Gary Kleck & Jongyeon Tark, <i>Resisting Crime: The Effects of Victim Action on the Outcomes of Crimes</i> , 42 <i>Criminol.</i> 861 (2005).....	14
John R. Lott, Jr. & David B. Mustard, 26 <i>Journal of Legal Studies</i> 1, 23 (No. 1, Jan. 1997)	14
The National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc., <i>First Shots Handgun Seminars: Female Perspective</i> 2, 5 (August 2009)	8
<i>Number of Women Buying Handguns Increasing</i> (CBS Chicago Channel 2, Oct. 27, 2009)	8
Lawrence Southwick, <i>Self-Defense with Guns: The Consequences</i> , 28 <i>J. CRIM. JUST.</i> 351 (2000).....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Living Together, Living Alone</i> , 5 <i>Population Profile of the United States: 2000</i>	10
U.S. Const., amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Homicide Trends in the U.S.: Intimate Homicide</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James D. Wright & Peter H. Rossi, <i>Armed and Considered Dangerous, a Survey of Felons and Their Firearms</i> (Aldine de Gruyter, 1986)	16
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1193 (1992).....	25
Susan Brownmiller, <i>AGAINST OUR WILL: MEN, WOMEN AND RAPE</i> (1976)	21
Philip J. Cook, <i>et al.</i> , National Institute of Justice, <i>Guns in America: National Survey on Private Ownership and Use of Firearms</i> , NIJ Research in Brief (May 1997).....	3
Ronald Dworkin, <i>LIFE’S DOMINION: AN ARGUMENT ABOUT ABORTION, EUTHANASIA, AND INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM</i> (1993)	22
Ronald Dworkin, <i>TAKING RIGHTS SERIOUSLY</i> (1977).....	24
Licia A. Esposito Eaton, Annotation, <i>Liability of Municipality or Other Governmental Unit for Failure to Provide Police Protection from Crime</i> , 90 <i>A.L.R.5th</i> 273 (2001)	9
John Hart Ely, <i>DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST: A THEORY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW</i> (1980).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Susan R. Estrich & Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Abortion Politics: Writing for an Audience of One</i> , 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 119 (1989)	13
D.J. Hicks, <i>Rape: Sexual Assault</i> , 137(8) AM. J. OBST. & GYN. 931 (1980)	21
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Principles and Passions: The Intersection of Abortion and Gun Rights</i> , 50 Rutgers L. Rev. 97 (1997).....	8, 31
David Kopel, <i>The Self-Defense Cases: How the United States Supreme Court Confronted a Hanging Judge in the Nineteenth Century and Taught Some Lessons for Jurisprudence in the Twenty-first</i> , 27 AM. J. CRIM. L. 293 (2000).....	7
Michael Anthony Lawrence, <i>Second Amend- ment Incorporation Through the Privileges or Immunities and Due Process Clauses</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	28, 29
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The States and the U.S. Bill of Rights</i> , 16 S. Ill. U. L.J. 251 (1992)	6
Linda C. McClain, <i>Inviolability and Privacy: The Castle, The Sanctuary, and the Body</i> , 7 Yale J.L. & Human. 195 (1995)	13
Linda C. McClain, <i>Rights and Irresponsibility</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 989 (1994)	21, 22
Paxton Quigley, <i>Armed and Female</i> (E.P. Dutton 1989)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>Guns and Gay Sex: Some Notes on Firearms, the Second Amendment, and “Reasonable Regulation”</i> , 75 Tenn. L. Rev. 137 (Fall 2007)	4
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>The Right of Privacy</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 737 (1989).....	22
Laurence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1st ed. 1978)	30
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006)	6
Robin L. West, <i>The Nature of the Right to an Abortion: A Commentary on Professor Brownstein’s Analysis of Casey</i> , 45 Hastings L.J. 961 (1994)	12
